THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF FLAMBOROUGH

BY-LAW 96- 34-H

A by-law to designate an area of the Town of Flamborough as a Heritage Conservation District (being the Mill Street Heritage Conservation District) under Section 41(1) of the Ontario Heritage Act, RSO 1990, c.0.18

WHEREAS, Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, RSO 1990, c.0.18 as amended, contains provisions relating to heritage conservation districts;

AND, WHEREAS, Council under Section 40 of Part V of the said Ontario Heritage Act has by by-law defined a part of the Town of Flamborough as an area to be examined for future designation as a heritage conservation district;

AND, WHEREAS, the examination of that part of the Town of Flamborough defined has now been completed;

AND, WHEREAS, under Section 41 of the said Ontario Heritage Act where there is in effect in a municipality an official plan that contains provisions relating to the establishment of heritage conservation districts, Council may by by-law designate any defined area as a heritage conservation district;

AND, WHEREAS, there is in effect in the Town of Flamborough an official plan that contains provisions relating to the establishment of heritage conservation districts;

THE COUNCIL ENACTS AS FOLLOWS

- The area shown on Schedule 'A' attached hereto is hereby designated as a Heritage Conservation District, being the Mill Street Heritage Conservation District, except those properties shown in hatch marks on Schedule 'A' which have previously been designated under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act.
- This by-law does not come into force until approved by the Ontario Municipal Board.

READ AND PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 27th DAY OF May

MAYOR

CLERK

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

Deputy Clerk

F:\plan\whods\1996\herdesig.by-

